Thousand Dollars ($60,000); the said amount is fully earned by us upon the execution of this Agreement, 
and is not refundable under any circumstances. 

You shall pay to us, upon the execution of this Agreement by you, the Micro-Site Development 
Fee of Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($4,500) for the development of your “micro-site” website 
that will be designed and deployed for your specific franchised territory.  This amount is not refundable 
under any circumstances. 

3.02 Continuing Fees 

In addition to the initial franchise fee described above, you agree to pay to us the following

[...]

Royalty Fee and Marketing Fee, you actually owe us, we will credit the excess against the amount we 
otherwise would debit from your account for the next payment due. 

(b) A continuing and non-refundable Marketing Fee in the greater of a fixed amount 
of One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($1,200) or an amount equal to two percent (2%) of Gross Revenue 
for a Primary Market and a fixed amount of One Thousand Four Hundred Dollars for a Secondary Market, 
payable at the same time and in the same manner as the Royalty Fee.  You understand and acknowledge